

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Nos. 19-15072, 19-15118, 19-15150

The State of California, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

The Little Sisters of the Poor Jeanne Jugan Residence,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant,

and

March for Life Education and Defense Fund,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Appeal from the Judgment of the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California (Oakland)
Case No. 4:17-cv-05783-HSG

Stephanie N. Taub
Lea E. Patterson
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 W. Plano Parkway, Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
Telephone: (972) 941-4444
staub@firstliberty.org
lepatterson@firstliberty.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(a) 2

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Pure Economic Harm Is Not the Kind of Harm That May Be
 Considered “Irreparable” Under the APA..... 6

 II. The Lower Court’s Irreparable Harm Holding Creates Perverse
 Incentives to Bypass Sovereign Immunity and Standard Court Procedure. .
 10

 III. Even If Economic Injury Could Suffice, the States Are Not Harmed in
 Any Meaningful Way by the Final Rules..... 13

 A. The Alleged Economic Harm to the States Is Negligible. 14

 B. The Alleged Economic Harm to the States Is Speculative..... 16

 C. The Alleged Economic Harm to the States Is Self-Inflicted. 21

IV. Mere Economic Injury Should Not Supersede Injury to Conscience or Other First Amendment Rights.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999) 11

Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles, 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009) 22

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell, 480 U.S. 531 (1987)..... 6

Amylin Pharm., Inc. v. Eli Lilly & Co., 456 F. App’x 676 (9th Cir. 2011).. 15

Black United Fund, Inc. v. Kean, 763 F.2d 156 (3d Cir. 1985)..... 9

Cal. Pharmacists Ass’n v. Maxwell-Jolly, 563 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009) 8, 9, 10

Catholic Diocese of Nashville v. Sebelius, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 25936 (6th Cir. 2013) 23

Disney Enters. v. VidAngel, Inc., 869 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2017) 21

Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc., 565 U.S. 606 (2012)..... 8

Earth Island Inst. v. Carlton, 626 F.3d 462 (9th. Cir. 2010) 16

Emp’t Div. Dep’t of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 23

Garcia v. Google, 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc)7, 8, 10

Haines v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin., 814 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2016) 12

Herb Reed Enters., LLC v. Fla. Entm’t Mgmt., 736 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2013) 17

Kikumura v. Hurley, 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001) 22

L.A. Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’l Football League, 634 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980) 13

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius, 571 U.S. 1171 (2014) 24

Melendres v. Arpaio, 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) 22

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms, 561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 13

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv., 886 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018) 6

O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao do Vegetal v. Ashcroft, 342 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2003) 22

O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao do Vegetal v. Ashcroft, 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004) (per curiam) (en banc) 23

Pennsylvania v. New Jersey, 426 U.S. 660 (1976) (per curiam) 21

Salinger v. Colting, 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010) 8

Sammartano v. First Jud. Dist. Ct., 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002) 22

Sampson v. Murray, 415 U.S. 61 (1974) 13

Santa Rosa Mem. Hosp. v. Douglas, 552 F. App’x 637 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 9

Santa Rosa Mem’l Hosp. v. Maxwell-Jolly, 380 F. App’x 656 (9th Cir. 2010) 9

Sierra Club v. Marsh, 872 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989) 6

<i>Simula, Inc. v. Autoliv, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	11
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014).....	24
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council., Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	6, 12, 17, 21
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2924 (2015)	24

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	8
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	8
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1, 2
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb et seq. (1993)	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>American Catholic Universities Notre Dame and Georgetown Will Continue Contraceptive Coverage in Insurance Plans Following Expanded Federal Exemption</i> , Conscience Magazine (Jan. 11, 2018)	18
California Spending Plan, Oct. 2, 2018	15
Decl. of Kathryn Kost, Dist. Ct. Doc. 174-19.....	19, 20
Decl. of Keisha Bates, Dist. Ct. Doc. 174-3	19
Decl. of Mari Cantwell, Dist. Ct. Doc. 174-4	19
Decl. of Phuong Nguyen, Dist. Ct. Doc. 174-26.....	20

Decl. of Randie C. Chance, Dist. Ct. Doc. 174-5.....	14
Decl. of Robert Pomales, Dist. Ct. Doc. 174-28	19
Guttmacher Institute, <i>Fact Sheet: Contraceptive Use in the United States</i> (Sept. 2016)	15
Inés San Martín, <i>Head of Catholic Health Association Says “Excessive Treatment” Burdens Patients, Families, Crux</i> (Nov. 19, 2017).....	18
Jennifer Haberkorn, <i>Two Years Later, Few Hobby Lobby Copycats Emerge,</i> <i>Politico</i> (October 11, 2016).....	15

TREATISES

1A C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995).....	17
--	----

REGULATIONS

83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018)	18
